CITY OF TAKOMA PARK, MARYLAND

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-41

AUTHORIZATION TO PURCHASE AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT FOR TWO BIKESHARE STATIONS

- WHERAS, the City was awarded \$100,000 from the Maryland Department of Transportation's Maryland Bikeways Program to purchase and install two new bikeshare stations in Takoma Park; and
- WHEREAS, the City provided a match for the award in the amount of \$20,000 for site preparation; and
- WHEREAS, the equipment is to be purchased by the Montgomery County Department of Transportation's through their contract with vendor Motivate, and the City will reimburse the County; and
- WHEREAS, the Montgomery County Department of Transportation ordered the equipment on the City's behalf in May 2015 with expected delivery in January of 2017; and
- WHEREAS, sufficient funds for the proposed project are budgeted in FY 17.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAKOMA PARK, MARYLAND THAT:

- SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the Montgomery County Department of Transportation for the purchase and installation of two 15-dock bikeshare stations at a cost of NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO DOLLARS (\$98,282.00).
- SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately.

ADOPTED this 19th day of October, 2016 by roll-call vote as follows:

AYE:	Stewart, Kovar, Male, Qureshi, Seamens, Smith, Schultz
NAY:	None
ABSTAIN:	None
ABSENT:	None